recent period of budget deficits.

CalWORKs

CalWORKs provides cash grants and welfare-
to-work services to families whose income is
inadequate to meet their basic needs.

Total Expenditures Have Risen 11 Percent.
From pre-recession levels in 2007-08, the
Governor’s CalWORKs proposal for 2015-16

represents an increase
in total spending
(from all fund sources)
of 11 percent—from
$5.2 billion to $5.8 billion.
As shown in Figure 6, total
funding has increased
slightly over this period
for cash assistance,
services, and county
administration. Growth

in services and administration has somewhat
outpaced growth in cash assistance.

Significant Program Costs Shifted From
General Fund to County Funds. As shown
in Figure 6, the mix of funds supporting the
CalWORKs program has changed significantly
from 2007-08 to 2015-16. Over this period, the state
has taken several actions to shift General Fund
CalWORKs costs to counties, primarily through
state-local realignment. Specifically, in 2011, the
state provided dedicated revenues to counties to
meet additional fiscal responsibilities in several

Figure 5

DDS Average Spending Per Consumer
Pre- and Post-Recession
 2007-08 2015-16 Proposed

Total funds (in millions) $4,356 $5,699
Total caseload 223,737 289,327
Average spending per consumer $19,467 $19,699
Average spending per consumer —adjusted for inflation $19,467 $17,617
DDS = Department of Developmental Services.

Figure 6

CalWORKs Funding Before and After Recession
 2007-08 Actual  2015-16 Proposed

Funds Share of Total Funds Share of Total

Spending by Purpose (Dollars in Millions)

Cash assistance $3,006 58% $3,242 56%
Services and county administration 2,031 39 2,348 41
Other 142 3 181 3

 Total Funding $5,179 100% $5,771 100%

 2007-08 Actual  2015-16 Proposed

Funds Share of Total Funds Share of Total

Spending by Fund Source (Dollars in Millions)

Federal funds $3,765 69% $2,928 51%
State General Fund 1,319 29 663 11
County funds 95 2 2,180a 38

 Total Funding $5,179 100% $5,771 100%
a Includes significant amounts spent by counties through state-local realignment that directly offset what otherwise would be General Fund costs.

2015-16 B U D G E T

 www.lao.ca.gov			Legislative	Analyst’s	Office 13

areas. Of these new funds, $1.1 billion annually was
directed to pay for an increased county share of
existing CalWORKs grant costs, directly offsetting
General Fund spending. In 2013, the state began
redirecting realignment funds used by counties
to provide indigent healthcare to instead pay for
an additional county share of CalWORKs grant
costs. The amount redirected each year corresponds
to estimated county savings resulting from the
shift of low-income individuals into Medi-Cal.
This transfer, at an estimated $698 million in
2015-16, also directly offsets General Fund